

Banco Sabadell Foundation Award for Biomedical Research: Contributing to the future

2022/17th edition

Banco Sabadell Foundation, with the aim of incentivising and acknowledging the work of Spanish researchers in the field of biomedicine and health science, is opening the call for the seventeen edition of the Banco Sabadell Foundation 2022 Award for Biomedical Research, in all biomedical specialities (basic research and applied research).

The award is worth 50,000 euros.



- **1** The award shall be granted to a researcher with a noteworthy curriculum in the field of biomedical research and health science.
- **2** The candidates must comply with the following cumulative requirements: researchers must be aged under 42 (as at 31 December 2021), of any nationality and must have fulfilled a minimum of three continuous years of research work in Spain, and have centered their work in the field of biomedicine and health sciences. This age may be extended up to a maximum of one year for each child when the candidate has experienced breaks in their professional career for maternity leave.
- **3** Candidates must be recommended by persons affiliated with universities, hospitals or research centres.
- **4** The proposals must be prepared in Spanish or in English, between 31 January 2022 31 March 2022 (both inclusive) online via the websitewww.fundacionbancosabadell.com (Grants & Awards, Prizes).
- **5** Each proposal must include:
- A cover letter of the person who is recommending the candidate, in PDF format.
- The candidate's curriculum, in PDF format, in a maximum of 5 pages.
- A single document in PDF format which includes (i) a list of all of the most relevant research reports carried out (maximum 10) and (ii) a copy of the documents listed aboved.
- **6** The panel of judges shall be chaired by Dr. Oscar Marín and the judges shall be selected from amongst different researchers, all of whom are specialists in biomedicine. The judges' verdict is final, and it shall be made public in June 2022. The award winner shall attend the award ceremony and announcement to the press (lunch with the press and members of the panel of judges). The prize money (50,000 euros) will be deposited on the date the Award Ceremony takes place by bank transfer to the account the researcher holds at Banco Sabadell.

7 Personal data processing

Pursuant to existing legislation on personal data protection, the Banc Sabadell Foundation hereby makes the following basic information available to data subjects:

Unit responsible: Banco Sabadell Private Foundation, holder of company tax number (NIF) G60707791, with registered offices at Plaza Sant Roc 20, Sabadell (Spain).

Purpose and duration: Personal data will be processed for the purpose of processing and managing the announcement of the Research Award described in these terms and conditions. Personal data will be kept for as long as required in order to manage the Award and comply with that set forth in these terms and conditions. Under no circumstances will data be shared with third parties unless legally required.

Legal grounds: The legal basis for processing data arises from the data subjects' application for the Award.

Rights: Under the terms provided in Regulation (EU) 679/2016 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the protection of natural persons and in Organic Law 3/2018 of 5 December on personal data protection and the guarantee of digital rights, data subjects may exercise their rights of access, rectification, objection, erasure, restriction and portability by writing to the registered office of the Banco Sabadell Private Foundation, at Plaza Sant Roc, 20, 08201 Sabadell (Spain), or by sending an email to: fundaciobsadministracio@bancsabadell.com.

If deemed necessary, data subjects may contact the Spanish Data Protection Agency (Agencia Española de Protección de Datos, or AEPD) via its website www.agpd.es or at their registered address at Jorge Juan, 6, 28001, Madrid (Spain), in order to safeguard their rights.

8 The nomination of candidates implies full acceptance of these terms and conditions.

